18-OCT-2004 12:22PM	FROM-OGILVY RENAULT	+4162163930	T-547	P.002/004	F-428
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.	4) , 6/30/2005)			TENT OF COI	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): MICHAEL DOYLE RICHARD RUPP GARTH SHOEMAKER COLLETTE OSTLER		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: IDELIX SOFTWARE INC. Internal Address:			
Execution Date(s) 11 Additional name(s) of con 3. Nature of convey	veying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No	Street Address: 400-1122 MAINLAND STREET			
Assignment		City: <u>VANCOUVER</u> State: <u>BRITISH COLUMBIA</u> Country: <u>CANADA</u>	Zip:	V6B_5L1	
Other		Additional name(s) & address(e	s) attach	ed? 🗌 Yes	✓ No
4. Application or pa A. Patent Application PRIORITY CANADIAN A UNITED STATES APPLI		document is being filed togeth B. Patent No.(s)			
	ss to whom correspondence ent should be mailed:	6. Total number of applica involved:	tions an	d patents	
Name: OGILVY RENAULT		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00			
Internal Address: SUITÉ 1100 Street Address: 1981 MCGILL COLLEGE AVENUE		Authorized to be charge	ed by cre	edit card	ınt
		Enclosed None required (government)	nent inter	est not affec	ting title)
City: MONTREAL		8. Payment Information			
State: QUEBEC Zip: H3A 3C1		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 416-216-2993		b. Deposit Account Number 195113			
Fax Number: 416-216-3930		Authorized User Name OGILVY RENAULT			
Email Address: jconneely@oqilvyrenault.com					
9. Signature:	() Connect	(つめ	18/0	•

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

JOS<u>EPH CON</u>NEELY

Assignment - Canada - application

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

DOYLE, Michael RUPP, Richard SHOEMAKER, Garth OSTLER, Collette

hereinafter referred to as Assignor, whose full post office addresses are,

#204-324 West 10th, Vancouver, British Columbia, V5Y 1S3 Canada #70 6121 Willingdon Avenue, Burnaby, British Columbia V5H 2T9 Canada 507 Jefferson Avenue, Coquitlam, British Columbia V3J 3T7 Canada #302, 1775 Bellevue Avenue, West Vancouver, British Columbia V7V 1A9 Canada

have made an invention relating to and entitled:

User Interface Elements for Pliable Display Technology Implementations

as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent of Canada identified as:

Serial number 2, 345,803, filed on May 3, 2001;

AND WHEREAS,

IDELIX Software Inc.

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, whose full post office address is

#400-1122 Mainland Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 5L1 Canada

desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest for Canada in and to said invention, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any and all divisional applications thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of Canada which may issue or be re-issued for said invention, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made;

AND WE, on behalf of ourselves and our executors and administrators, hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent of Canada for said invention and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 015256 FRAME: 0690 - 2 -

DATED this //-bh day of	<u>lu,</u> 2001.
Witnessed By: Signature: David Boo.	By: Muchael Name: DOYLE, Michael
Witnessed By: Signature: David Rago	By: RUPP, Richard
Witnessed By: Signature: David Boar Name: David Boar	By: GMChm M Name: SHOEMAKER, Garth
Witnessed By: Signature: Do yr Boan Name: Do yr Boan	By: OSTLER, Collette

RECORDED: 10/18/2004

PATENT REEL: 015256 FRAME: 0691